

Government of Jammu & Kashmir
Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora

ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)

No: PHEDC/8386-91
 Dated: 20-01-2023

M/S: Ab Majeed Kaw
 S/o: Gh Hassan Kaw
 R/o: Charisharief
 Regd: SE/Hyd/Sgr/AYY/89/Civil/2004-05
 GST Tin: 01AQVPK9755A1ZQ
 Pan No: AQVPK9755A

Adv. Cost: Rs.42.32 lac (Forty Two lacs Thirty Two Thousand only)
 Allotted Cost: Rs.4137415.00 (Rupees Forty One Lacs Thirty Seven
 Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen only)
 Earnest Money: Rs.84640.00
 Time of completion: 50days
 Head of account: Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

Subject: Allotment for: Balance work for WSS Wathora (Construction of SR and laying/fitting of pipes).

- Reference:**
- Your Tender in response to this office e-NIT No: 54/JS(PHE)DC of 2022-23 issued vide No. PHEDC/5906-16 Dated. 02-11-2022.
 - Chief Engineer, Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Srinagar's No. CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated. 26-07-2022.
 - District Development Commissioner, Budgam's Authorization No. DDCB/Plg/JJM/12747-61 Dated. 30.11.2022.
 - Superintending Eng., Hyd. Circle Budgam No. SE/Hyd/DB/Bud/6534-37 Dtd 02-12-2022
 - This office L.O.I No. PHEDC/7047-52 Dated. 13-12-2022.

For and on behalf of the Lt Governor of Jammu & Kashmir UT the contract for above noted work is fixed with you on the following quoted rates, terms and conditions:

S.	Items of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of Soil	352.24	Cum	436.00	153576.64
2	Earth work in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m ² on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All kinds of soil	1350.83	Cum	188.75	254969.16
3	Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation/ banking excavated or stacked material :All kinds of soil	296.64	Cum	81.65	24220.66
4	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50m: All kinds of soil	125.00	Cum	252.05	31506.25
5	Metalled Surface	62.16	Cum	646.05	40158.47
6	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	1302.15	Cum	198.70	258737.21
7	Providing / fixing of ISI make sluice valve including all carriages upto site of work including cost of tail pieces, nuts bolts, MS flanges complete job (Kirloskar or Zolta make): 200mm dia sluice valve	2.00	No	42300.00	84600.00
8	150mm dia sluice valve	2.00	No	26720.00	53440.00
9	80mm dia sluice valve	3.00	No	10815.00	32445.00
10	Manufacturing, providing and fixing of MS pipe 200mm dia for connecting washout from plant with washout system of SR with bends complete	1500.00	Kg	147.00	220500.00

Drawing Branch

Exl. Engineer,

Government of Jammu & Kashmir
Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora

ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)

No: PHEDC/ 8386-91
Dated: 20-01-2023

11	Close timbering in trenches including strutting, shoring and packing cavities (wherever required) complete. (Measurements to be taken of the face area timbered): Depth exceeding 1.5 m but not exceeding 3 m	148.50	Sqm	247.75	36790.88
12	Pumping out water caused by springs, tidal or river seepage, broken water mains or drains and the like	321.00	KL	155.55	49931.55
13	Laying in position of 80mm dia DI pipes in trenches complete:	241.40	Qtl	245.55	59275.77
14	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket: 80mm dia pipes	334.00	No	80.50	26887.00
15	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete: 15 to 40 mm dia nominal bore	30.00	No	666.25	19987.50
16	50 mm to 80 mm dia nominal bore	10.00	No	1268.75	12687.50
17	Fabrication and Providing and fixing of MS Flanged bends, Tee's etc at required spots including earthwork refilling and all carriages: 100mm dia	12.00	No	12000	144000.00
18	80mm dia	12.00	No	9000	108000.00
19	Manufacture / Providing and fixing of MS Flanged joints including cutting of pipes, threads, cost of nuts bolts, rubber jams, testing (complete): 150mm dia.	12.00	Joints	2150	25800.00
20	200 mm dia MS Flanges	12.00	Joints	2250	27000.00
21	Providing and laying dry stone solling.	22.31	Cum	816.40	18213.88
22	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	21.24	Cum	4861.84	103265.48
23	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	33.85	Cum	7800.76	264055.73
24	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	46.38	Cum	9408.14	436349.53
25	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	12.94	Cum	9849.35	127450.59
26	Add or deduct for using more or less cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein	92.58	Qtl	976.70	90422.89
27	Providing and fixing of PGI sheet roofing including all accessories and carriages complete.	27.47	Mtr	200.00	5494.00
28	Providing and laying of nallah muk including spreading for development of approach complete.	59.40	Cum	1000.00	59400.00
29	Form work Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	12.56	Sqm	262.30	3294.49
30	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	359.28	Sqm	573.85	206172.83
31	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms.	6.76	Sqm	635.60	4296.66
32	Edges of slabs	31.45	RM	242.30	7620.34
33	Arches, domes, vaults upto 6m span including Extra for arches, domes, vaults exceeding 6m span	58.28	Sqm	3095.25	180391.17
34	Extra for circular: Foundation	12.56	Sqm	52.46	658.90

Drawing Branch

Government of Jammu & Kashmir
Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora

ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)

No: PHEDC/ 8386-91
Dated: 20-01-2023

35	Walls	247.28	Sqm	114.77	28380.33
36	Ring beam	19.45	Sqm	100.57	1956.09
37	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement including cement slurry and curing complete, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete: 40mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	50.24	Sqm	461.85	23203.34
38	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	7418.42	Kg	87.18	646737.86
39	12mm Cement plaster of mix: 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	257.30	Sqm	260.05	66910.87
40	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In stringers, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of chequered plate wherever required, all complete	600.00	Kg	104.25	62550.00
41	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	533.00	Kg	57.90	30860.70
42	Setting right the damages by way stabilization & strengthening of joints, tightening of sockets, arresting of leakages including earth work, refilling & fixing of double collars joints sockets	30.00	No	1200.00	36000.00
43	Pulging of leakages & rectification of damaged pipe spots by way of welding to G.I pipes at vulnerable spots at site including earth work in excavation & refilling complete job.	30.00	Job	3000.00	90000.00
44	Carriage of various materials by Mechanical transport from different source upto the dumping site of work including loading, un-loading and stacking etc avg lead 10 Kms: Cement and steel	39.00	M.T	217.09	8466.51
45	Sand	47.02	Cum	244.22	11483.22
46	Stone Aggregate	84.94	Cum	265.06	22514.20
47	Stone salling	20.07	Cum	287.32	5766.51
48	80 to 20mm dia	30.71	MT	217.09	6666.83
49	Providing and fixing of manhole covers (opening in SR) 600x600mm made out of 50x50x6mm and M.S plate 6 mm thick incl. locking arrangements Incl. applying priming coat 2 or more coats of black paint etc. complete	1.00	No	4500.00	4500.00
50	Providing and fixing of 100mm dia GI bends for ventilation complete.	15.00	No	400.00	6000.00
51	Providing and fixing of MS lid cover including accessories and all carriages complete.	1.00	No	3000.00	3000.00
				Total:	4226596.2
				Deduct 2.11% on advertised cost as quoted by the contractor	89181.2
				Net Total:	4137415.0

(Rupees Forty One Lacs Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen only)

(Rates & quantity checked)

Head Draftsman

Executive Engineer
Jal Shakti PHE Division
Chadoora

Drawing Branch